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TO: The Coastal Resources Commission
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Drew Hargrove, Assistant General Counsel
DATE: August 31, 2016 (for the September 13-14, 2016 CRC Meeting)
RE: Variance Request by Nicholas Foy Nixon III (CRC-VR-16-06)

Petitioner Nicholas Foy Nixon I (“Petitioner”) owns property on Hollis Lane on the
AIWW in New Hanover County. Earlier this year, Petitioner sought a CAMA Major Permit for
the construction of a house, driveway and private docking facility. On June 17, 2016, CAMA
Major Permit No. 67-16 was issued for the upland development, but the docking facility was
conditioned out of the permit as it exceeded the Commission’s “quarter width rule” found at 15A
NCAC 7H .0208(b)(6)(g)(ii1). Through this variance petition, Petitioner now seeks a variance
from the quarter width rule in order to develop his docking facility as was proposed in his permit
application.

The following additional information is attached to this memorandum:

Attachment A: Relevant Rules

Attachment B: Stipulated Facts

Attachment C: Petitioner’s Positions and Staft’s Responses to Variance Criteria
Attachment D: Petitioner’s Variance Request Materials

Attachment E: Stipulated Exhibits inciuding powerpoint

cc(w/enc.): Meredith Jo Alocke, Petitioner’s Attorney, electronically

Mary Lucasse, Special Deputy AG and CRC Counsel, electronically
Patricia Roberts, New Hanover CAMA LPO, electronically

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality
217 West Jones Street | 1601 Mail Service Center | Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1601
919 707 8600
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RELEVANT STATUTES OR RULES ATTACHMENT A
15A NCAC 07H .0208 USE STANDARDS
(a) General Use Standards

1) Uses which are not water dependent shall not be permitted in coastal wetlands,
estuarine waters, and public trust areas. Restaurants, residences, apartments, motels, hotels, trailer
parks, private roads, factories, and parking lots are examples of uses that are not water dependent.
Uses that are water dependent include: utility crossings, wind energy facilities, docks, wharves,
boat ramps, dredging, bridges and bridge approaches, revetments, bulkheads, culverts, groins,
navigational aids, mooring pilings, navigational channels, access channels and drainage ditches;

*k*k

(b) Specific Use Standards

*k*

(6) Piers and Docking Facilities.

(A)  Piers shall not exceed six feet in width. Piers greater than six feet in width shall be
permitted only if the greater width is necessary for safe use, to improve public access, or to support
a water dependent use that cannot otherwise occur;

(B)  The total square footage of shaded impact for docks and mooring facilities (excluding the
pier) allowed shall be eight square feet per linear foot of shoreline with a maximum of 2,000 square
feet. In calculating the shaded impact, uncovered open water slips shall not be counted in the total.
Projects requiring dimensions greater than those stated in this Rule shall be permitted only if the
greater dimensions are necessary for safe use, to improve public access, or to support a water
dependent use that cannot otherwise occur. Size restrictions shall not apply to marinas;

(C)  Piers and docking facilities over coastal wetlands shall be no wider than six feet and shall
be elevated at least three feet above any coastal wetland substrate as measured from the bottom of
the decking;

(D) A boathouse shall not exceed 400 square feet except to accommodate a documented need
for a larger boathouse and shall have sides extending no farther than one-half the height of the
walls and covering only the top half of the walls. Measurements of square footage shall be taken
of the greatest exterior dimensions. Boathouses shall not be allowed on lots with less than 75
linear feet of shoreline. Size restrictions do not apply to marinas;

(E)  The total area enclosed by an individual boat lift shall not exceed 400 square feet except to
accommodate a documented need for a larger boat lift;

(F) Piers and docking facilities shall be single story. They may be roofed but shall not be
designed to allow second story use;
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(G)  Pier and docking facility length shall be limited by:

() not extending beyond the established pier or docking facility length along the same
shoreline for similar use; (This restriction does not apply to piers 100 feet or less in length unless
necessary to avoid unreasonable interference with navigation or other uses of the waters by the
public);

(i) not extending into the channel portion of the water body; and

(ii)  not extending more than one-fourth the width of a natural water body, or human-
made canal or basin. Measurements to determine widths of the water body, canals or basins
shall be made from the waterward edge of any coastal wetland vegetation that borders the
water body. The one-fourth length limitation does not apply in areas where the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers, or a local government in consultation with the Corps of Engineers, has
established an official pier head line. The one-fourth length limitation shall not apply when
the proposed pier is located between longer piers or docking facilities within 200 feet of the
applicant’s property. However, the proposed pier or docking facility shall not be longer than
the pier head line established by the adjacent piers or docking facilities, nor longer than one-
third the width of the water body.

(H)  Piers or docking facilities longer than 400 feet shall be permitted only if the proposed
length gives access to deeper water at a rate of at least 1 foot each 100 foot increment of length
longer than 400 feet, or, if the additional length is necessary to span some obstruction to navigation.
Measurements to determine lengths shall be made from the waterward edge of any coastal wetland
vegetation that borders the water body;

()] Piers and docking facilities shall not interfere with the access to any riparian property and
shall have a minimum setback of 15 feet between any part of the pier or docking facility and the
adjacent property owner's areas of riparian access. The line of division of areas of riparian access
shall be established by drawing a line along the channel or deep water in front of the properties,
then drawing a line perpendicular to the line of the channel so that it intersects with the shore at
the point the upland property line meets the water's edge. The minimum setback provided in the
rule may be waived by the written agreement of the adjacent riparian owner(s) or when two
adjoining riparian owners are co applicants. If the adjacent property is sold before construction of
the pier or docking facility commences, the applicant shall obtain a written agreement with the
new owner waiving the minimum setback and submit it to the permitting agency prior to initiating
any development of the pier. Application of this Rule may be aided by reference to the approved
diagram in 15A NCAC 07H .1205(t) illustrating the rule as applied to various shoreline
configurations. Copies of the diagram may be obtained from the Division of Coastal Management.
When shoreline configuration is such that a perpendicular alignment cannot be achieved, the pier
shall be aligned to meet the intent of this Rule to the maximum extent practicable as determined
by the Director of the Division of Coastal Management; and
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) Applicants for authorization to construct a pier or docking facility shall provide notice of
the permit application to the owner of any part of a shellfish franchise or lease over which the
proposed dock or pier would extend. The applicant shall allow the lease holder the opportunity to
mark a navigation route from the pier to the edge of the lease.
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STIPULATED FACTS ATTACHMENT B

1. Petitioners are Nicholas Foy Nixon Ill and Catherine Elizabeth Connell. As husband and
wife, Petitioners own property at 115 and 125 Hollis Lane (the "Property™), Wilmington, North
Carolina.

2. Petitioners purchased the Property December 4, 2015, as evidenced by a deed recorded at
Book 5935, Pages 1169-1172 of the New Hanover County Registry. A copy of the deed is
attached.

3. The Property is adjacent to Masonboro Sound, which in this location is part of the Atlantic
Intracoastal Waterway (“AIWW?”). It is located between Masonboro Inlet to the north and
Carolina Beach Inlet to the south. The closest major road leading to the Property is Masonboro
Loop Road. The Property can be seen on the attached powerpoint presentation of photographs of
the Property and surrounding area.

4, The Property comprises two contiguous undeveloped residential lots measuring
approximately 3.2 acres combined.

5. The Property has approximately 184" of shoreline along Masonboro Sound.

6. On Petitioners' Property, there is an area of coastal wetlands along the shoreline which

ranges from approximately 180" in width along the northern portion of the property to
approximately 140’ in width along the southern portion of the property. The coastal wetlands
boundary continues to taper along the shoreline of the adjacent riparian property to the south.

7. Across the AIWW and forming the boundary of the water body, there is an undeveloped
unnamed island owned by the State of North Carolina, according to the New Hanover County tax
information, a copy of which is attached. This island is located within the USACE 1000’ right-of-
way and designated as AIWW Disposal Area (DA 0257).

8. There are existing private piers located to the south of the Property. Immediately adjacent
to Petitioners' property to the south is a pier owned Robert Hollis. The Hollis pier was permitted
in 2011 and measures 323" in length and 6' in width. A copy of the 2011 Hollis CAMA permit is
attached. The next pier to the south extends slightly farther into the sound than the Hollis pier.
Based on a Staff review of the DCM database (CDAITS), this docking facility was authorized to
Mr. Robert Huckabee through CAMA General Permit #20287-D on November 9, 1999 at the
property located at 5711 Shoemaker Lane.

9. The adjacent property owner to the north, Mildred Buskirk, has a pier under construction
at the time of filing this request. The Buskirk pier was permitted in 2016 and measures 343’ in
length and 6’ in width. A copy of the 2016 Buskirk CAMA permit is attached. Boats accessing the
Buskirk pier would use Monk’s Cove Channel to connect to the AIWW.

10. The waters of Masonboro Sound within the project area are classified as SA-ORW by the
North Carolina Environmental Management Commission. They are further classified as a Primary
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Nursery Area ("PNA™) by the North Carolina Marine Fisheries Commission. The waters are
closed to the harvest of shellfish.

11. The 2006 Wilmington-New Hanover County Joint Land Use Plan Update classifies this
site as "Resource Protection."”

12.  On March 30, 2016, Petitioner, through their authorized agent Land Management Group,
applied for a CAMA major permit to construct a single family residence, driveway, and private
docking facility. The upland development includes one single-family house on pilings, garage,
driveway, and septic field. The proposed driveway included associated impacts to .01 acres of
Section 404 Wetlands. The total floor area of the house is 2,450 square feet. A copy of the CAMA
major permit application is attached.

13. The proposed project is within the Public Trust Waters, Estuarine Waters, Outstanding
Resources Waters, and Coastal Wetlands Areas of Environmental Concern ("AECs"), as
designated by the CRC.

14.  As part of the CAMA major permit review process, DCM Staff wrote a Field Investigation
Report about the project, a copy of which is attached.

15. During the major permit review process, no state or federal agencies objected to the
proposed project.

16.  The Fisheries Resource Specialist commented that "If distances and depths identified in
the application are not achieved, then additional review may be necessary." A copy of this
comment letter is attached.

17.  As part of the CAMA major permit review process, notice was given to the public through
on-site posting and notice in the local newspaper. Notice was also sent to the adjacent riparian
property owners, both of whom submitted statements of "no objection™ to the project, copies of
which are attached. No other comments from the public were received in connection with the
permit application.

18.  CAMA Major Permit No. 67-16 (the "Permit™) was issued on June 17, 2016 authorizing
all of the proposed development except the docking facility, which was found to be inconsistent
with 15A NCAC 7H .0208(b)(6)(g)(iii)(the "one-quarter width rule™). Condition No. 1 of the
Permit specifically excludes the proposed docking facility from the authorized construction. A
copy of the major permit is attached.

19. The Coastal Area Management Act ("CAMA") provides that "[a]ny person may petition
the Commission for a variance granting permission to use the person's land in a manner otherwise
prohibited by rules or standards prescribed by the Commission, or orders issued by the
Commission, pursuant to this Article.” N.C. Gen Stat. § 120.1(a). Petitioners stipulate that their
proposed docking facility exceeds the CRC's one-quarter width rule. Petitioners seek a variance
from CAMA Major Permit No. 67-16 Condition No. 1 and the one-quarter width rule so they may
construct the docking facility proposed in their permit application.
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20.  The proposed 3-slip docking facility includes an access pier extending east into Masonboro
Sound measuring 385" in length and 6' in width. The access pier would lead to a partially fixed
covered platform measuring 19' by 14' oriented towards the north in an "L-shaped” configuration.
An access ramp would lead to a floating dock measuring 25' by 8'. Two boat lifts are also proposed,
both of which will measure 13" by 12'. The facility would provide docking for up to three vessels.
No dredging is proposed. The configuration of the docking facility is shown on a scaled drawing
labeled Sheet 3 of 5 in Petitioners' permit application.

21.  The CRC's rules provide that "[t]he total square footage of shaded impact for docks and
mooring facilities (excluding the pier) allowed shall be eight square feet per linear foot of shoreline
with a maximum of 2,000 square feet.” 15A NCAC 7H .0208(b)(6)(B). Based on a shoreline
length of 184 linear feet, Petitioners are allowed up to 1,472 square feet of shaded impact.
Petitioners have proposed 562 square feet of floating dock and platform.

22.  The width of the AIWW at this location is approximately 890" measured from the
waterward edge of any coastal wetlands bordering each side of the water body.

23.  The proposed pier would extend approximately 285" into the water body measured from
the waterward edge of the coastal wetlands, or approximately 32% of the width of the waterbody.

24.  One-quarter the width of the water body at this location is 222.5". The proposed pier length
exceeds the CRC's rule by 62.5'.

25. One-third the width of the water body at this location is 296.6". The proposed pier length
is 11.6" shorter than the one-third location.

26.  The water depths at the proposed terminus of the docking facility range from -2.5' to -4.0'
at Normal Low Water ("NLW").

27.  The water depths at the one-quarter length are approximately -1.0' to -1.5" at NLW.

28.  The CRC's rules provide that "[p]ier and docking facility length shall be limited by . . . not
extending beyond the established pier or docking facility length along the same shoreline for
similar use." 15A NCAC 7H .0208(b)(6)(G)(i). The proposed pier complies with this rule as it
does not extend beyond the established pier length for private piers on this shoreline.

29. The CRC's rules provide that "[p]ier and docking facility length shall be limited by . . . not
extending into the channel portion of the water body." 15A NCAC 7H .0208(b)(6)(G)(ii). The
proposed pier complies with this rule as it does not extend into the AIWW federal channel or the
80-foot setback therefrom. The proposed pier does not encroach into Monk’s Cove Channel,
which is a marked channel.

30.  The CRC's rules provide that "[p]ier and docking facility length shall be limited by . . .not
extending more than one-fourth the width of a natural water body, or human made canal or basin.
Measurements to determine widths of the water body, canals or basins shall be made from the
waterward edge of any coastal wetland vegetation that borders the water body. The one-fourth
length limitation does not apply in areas where the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, or a local
government in consultation with the Corps of Engineers, has established an official pier-head line.
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The one-fourth length limitation shall not apply when the proposed pier is located between longer
piers or docking facilities within 200 feet of the applicant's property. However, the proposed pier
or docking facility shall not be longer than the pier head line established by the adjacent piers or
docking facilities, nor longer than one-third the width of the water body.” 15A NCAC 7H
.0208(b)(6)(G)(iii). The proposed pier does not comply with the one-quarter width rule. The
proposed pier does not qualify for the one-third width exception in the last part of the rule because
it is not within 200 feet of longer piers, but it is proposed to no extend longer than one-third the
width of the water body.

31. The proposed docking facility would not extend out into Masonboro Sound past the Hollis
pier to the south.

32.  The proposed docking facility would not extend out into Masonboro Sound past the two
pilings marking the entrance to the channel to Monk's Cove to the north. As shown on Petitioners'
riparian survey, these channel markers are located just a few feet west of the 80-foot setback from
the federal channel.

STIPULATED EXHIBITS
Petitioners' General Warranty Deed 5935/1169
2011 Hollis pier permit
2016 Buskirk pier permit
CAMA Major Permit Application received March 30, 2016

1

2

3

4

5. DCM Field Investigation Report

6 Fisheries Resource Specialist comment dated April 12, 2016
7 Neighbor “no objection” forms
8 CAMA Major Permit No. 67-16
9 Certified Mail Receipts

10. Site photographs in the powerpoint presentation
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PETITIONERS’ and STAFF’S POSITIONS ATTACHMENT C

l. Will strict application of the applicable development rules, standards, or orders
issued by the Commission cause the petitioner unnecessary hardships? If so, the petitioner
must identify the hardships.

Petitioners' Position: Yes.

Strict application of the rule prevents Petitioners from reaching water depths sufficient for most
boating. At the one-quarter distance, water depths are -1.0 to -1.5 at Normal Low Water.
Extending the pier to the one-third distance allows Petitioners to reach water depths of -2.5 to
-4.0 at Normal Low Water. Terminating the pier at greater water depths will reduce the potential
impacts to the substrate and shallow bottom habitat that would occur from motor vessels.

This presents an unnecessary hardship because strict application of the rule is unnecessary to
protect navigation or prevent excessive usurpation of public trust waters, as further addressed in
the fourth factor below. The hardship of being unable to reach deep water is also unnecessary
because the small publicly owned island across from the Property is unlikely to ever be
developed. Therefore, there is no need to balance the competing interest that a property owner
across the water body may want to pier out, as is sometimes the case.

Strict application of the one-quarter rule causes Petitioners unnecessary hardships while
providing only marginal, if any, protections to public trust waters.

Staff’s Position: Yes.

Staff agrees that a strict application of the one-fourth width rule would result in unnecessary
hardship for Petitioners. Compliance with the one-fourth width rule would result in water depths
of -1’ to -1.5” at Normal Low Water, which could result in impacts to the substrate and shallow
bottom habitat in an area designated as a Primary Nursery Area by the N.C. Marine Fisheries
Commission. Petitioners’ proposed pier length complies with all other aspects of 15A NCAC 7H
.0208(b)(6) and Staff contend that in this location, strict application of the one-fourth width rule
is not essential to protect public navigation, especially due to the existence of (and current
construction of) longer piers along this shoreline and the spoil island on the opposite side of the
water body that is unlikely to ever be developed with a pier. As a result, staff agrees that a strict
application of the one-fourth width rule would result in unnecessary hardship to Petitioners.

1. Do such hardships result from conditions peculiar to the petitioner's property, such
as location, size, or topography of the property? Explain.

Petitioners' Position: Yes.

The hardships result from conditions peculiar to Petitioners' property, including that Petitioners'
lot is not a typical rectangular-shaped lot. It is irregularly shaped along the water, as are the
coastal wetlands bordering it. The wetland border on the island across from the Property is also
irregularly shaped and juts waterward at the center point of Petitioners' riparian corridor,
reducing the "width of the water body" at this location. These features are shown on Petitioners'

9
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riparian survey. The hardships caused by strict application of the one-quarter rule result from
these unique features.

Staff’s Position: Yes.

Staff agrees that Petitioners’ hardship is a result from conditions peculiar to the Petitioners’
property. Strict application of the one-fourth width rule would result in Petitioners’ pier being
located landward of the three docks that are to the south of Petitioners’ property and would result
in Petitioners’ dock being in water depths of -1’ to -1.5” at Normal Low Water. Also,
Petitioners’ property is located across from a spoil island that is unlikely to be developed with a
pier, so strict application of the one-fourth width rule is unnecessary to protect public navigation.

I11. Do the hardships result from the actions taken by the Petitioner? Explain.
Petitioners’ Position: No.

Petitioners have taken no actions that cause the hardships. Although theoretically Petitioners
have contributed to their hardship by applying for a design that conflicts with the rule, Petitioners
have chosen a design that better protects the shallow bottom habitat without interfering with
navigation.

Staff’s Position: No.

Staff agrees that Petitioners’ hardship does not result from actions taken by Petitioners and that
the design is similar to other piers in the area. Staff also agrees that the design should reduce
impacts to shallow bottom habitats.

V. Will the variance requested by the petitioner

(1) be consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the rules, standards or orders issued
by the Commission; (2) secure the public safety and welfare; and (3) preserve substantial
justice? Explain.

Petitioner's Position: Yes.

The variance will be consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Commission's rules.
The primary AEC's affected by the development are public trust areas and estuarine waters.The
management objective for public trust areas is to "protect public rights for navigation and
recreation and to conserve and manage thepublic trust areas so as to safeguard and perpetuate
their biological, economic and aesthetic value.” 15A NCAC 7H .0207(c). The primary purposes
of the rules that limit pier length are to protect the public's right to navigation and to limit the
amount of public trust area lost when a private pier structure is built.Here, both are met by the
proposed project.

There will be no unreasonable interference with navigation based on these facts:

10
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. The proposed pier does not extend beyond the established pier length for private piers on
this shoreline.

. The proposed pier does not extend into the 80-foot setback from the AIWW federal
channel.

. The proposed pier complies with the one-third rule.

. The proposed pier would not extend past the Hollis pier to the south.

. The proposed pier would not extend past the two channel markers to the north.

The proposed pier also meets the spirit, purpose and intent of the one-quarter rule because it
causes no excessive usurpation of public trust waters. Petitioners propose only 62.5 additional
feet beyond the one-quarter rule. While this presents an additional intrusion into public trust
waters, it is not an unreasonable usurpation, especially considering that Petitioners' docking
facility includes only 562 square feet of floating dock and platform, slightly more than a third of
the amount Petitioners might be permitted under the rules. That the CRC's rules exclude the
access pier from the calculation of shaded impacts allowed (based on shoreline length) shows
that the CRC recognizes that sometimes longer piers are needed in our unique coastal
environment. In fact, sometimes longer piers are preferred where resource impacts must be
considered.

Consistent with the management objective for public trust waters, the requested variance will
protect public rights for navigation and recreation while simultaneously safeguarding the
biological, economic and aesthetic value of the public trust areas. The requested pier length will
not unreasonably interfere with the public's right of navigation and recreation in the public trust
waters, but will allow Petitioners reasonable access to deeper water.

The variance will also be consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Commission's rules
that are designed to protect important habitats. The management objective for estuarine waters is
to "conserve and manage the important features of estuarine waters so as to safeguard and
perpetuate their biological, social, aesthetic, and economic values; to coordinate and establish a
management system capable of conserving and utilizing estuarine waters so as to maximize their
benefits to man and the estuarine and ocean system.” 15A NCAC 7H .0206(c). Use standards
for estuarine and public trust waters require an applicant to minimize impacts to PNAs as well as
ORWSs. 15A NCAC 7H .0208(a). The proposed pier is consistent with the intent of these rules
because it avoids significant adverse impacts to the more fragile shallow bottom habitat.

Public safety and welfare will be secured by this variance because the public's safe use of the
waters near the pier will not be adversely affected. The pier would not interfere with established
navigation routes or interfere with adjacent riparian property owners' ability to recreate and
navigate safely.

Substantial justice will be preserved by this variance because Petitioners may extend out to the
same distance as the Hollis pier to the south. Even though Petitioners' pier will extend beyond
the Buskirk pier (under construction) to the north, it will not extend beyond the nearby channel
markers that are more restrictive than the Buskirk pier from the standpoint of boaters on the
AIWW. Both neighbors support the project. Justice will further be preserved because the CRC's

11
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rule will be applied in a common sense manner that properly balances the competing interests of
navigation and estuarine resource protection.

For the reasons stated above, granting Petitioner the requested variance will be consistent with
all four (4) of the criteria stated in N.C. Gen Stat. § 113A-120.1 and in NCAC 7J .0700.
Petitioners respectfully request that the Commission issue a variance in accordance the permit
application.

Staff’s Position: Yes.

Staff agrees that the requested variance is consistent with the spirit of the pier length rules,
secures public safety and welfare, and preserves substantial justice. In 1998, the Commission
changed its one-third width pier length restriction to the current one-fourth width rule. That rule
change was intended to better protect public navigation by ensuring that, if both sides of the
waterbody were developed, at least half the width of the waterbody would be unobstructed by
piers.

In this case, the proposed pier does not unreasonably interfere with public navigation along the
AIWW. The proposed pier does not extend beyond the Hollis pier to the south, does not extend
beyond the two channel markers to the north, complies with the AIWW federal setback, and is
limited to approximately one-third of the width of the waterbody. Also, the site is located across
from an undeveloped, State-owned spoil island that is unlikely to be developed with its own pier,
S0 as a practical matter, more than half the waterbody would still be protected for public use if
the variance is granted. As a result, Petitioners’ proposed pier is consistent with the spirit of the
one-fourth width rule. Furthermore, strict application of the one-fourth width rule would result
in an increased chance for negative impacts to shallow bottom habitat in an area that is
designated as a Primary Nursery Area by the N.C. Marine Fisheries Commission. Staff agrees
that the variance strikes a reasonable balance between Petitioners’ right to pier out, the public’s
right to navigate, and the protection of public trust resources.

12
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ATTACHMENT D:
PETITIONERS’ VARIANCE REQUEST MATERIALS

13



DCM FILE No.:

CAMA YARIANCE REQUEST FORM : DCM FORM 11 i[ ) O (C"

PETITIONER'S NAME Nicholas Foy Nixon III

COUNTY WHERE THE DEVELOPMENT IS PROPOSED New Hanover

Pursuant to N,C.G.S, § 113A-120.1 and 15A N.C.A.C. 07 .0700 ef seq., the above named
Petitioner hereby applies to the Coastal Resources Commission (CRC) for a variance.

VARIANCE HEARING PROCEDURES

A variance petition will be considered by the CRC at a regularly scheduled meeting, heard in
chronological order based upon the date of receipt of a complete petition. 15A N.C.A.C. 07J
.(701(e). ‘A complete variance petition, as described below, must be recefved by the Division of
Coastal Management (DCM) a minimum of six (6) weeks in advance of the first day of a
reguiarly schednled CRC meeting to be eligible for consideration by the CRC at that meeting.
13AN.C.A.C. 07) .0701(e). The final set of stipulated facts must be agreed to at least four (4)
weeks prior to the first day of a regularly scheduled meeting. 15A N.C.A.C. 077 .0701(e). The
dates of CRC meetings can be found at DCM's website: www.nccoastalmanagement.net

If there are controverted facts that are significant in determining the propriety of a variance, ot if
the Commission determines that mote facts are necessary, the facts will be determined in an
administrative hearing. 15A N.C.A.C. 077 .0701(b).

VARIANCE CRITERIA
The petitioner has the burden of convinéing the CRC that it meets the following criteria;

(a) Will strict application of the applicable development rules, standards, or orders issued
by the Commission cause the petitioner unnecessary hardships? Explain the
hardships.

(b) Do such hardships result from conditions peculiar to the petitioner's property such as
the location, size, or topography of the property? Explain.

(c) Do the hardships result from actions taken by the petitioner? Explain,

(d) Will the variance requested by the petitioner (1) be consistent with the spirit, purpese,
and intent of the rules, standards or orders issued by the Commission; (2) secure the
public safety and welfare; and (3) preserve substantial justice? Explain.




Due to the above information and pursuant to statute, the undersigned hereby requests a variance.

VT 10 Lﬁéjf/ —. August 1, 2016
: i
Signature o Date
Meredith Jo Alcoke mijalcoke@wardandsmith.com
Printed Name of Petitioner or Attorney Email address of Petitioner or Attorney
Post Office Box 867 252.672.5400
Mailing Address Telephone Number of Petitioner or Attorney
New Bern, NC 28563-0867 252.672.5477
City State Zip Fax Number of Petitioner or Attorney

DELIVERY OF THIS HEARING REQUEST
This variance petition must be received by the Division of Coastal Management at least six (6)
weelks before the first day of the regularly scheduled Commission meeting at which it is heard. A
. copy of this request must also be sent to the Attorney General's Office, Environmental Division.
15AN.C.A.C. 077 .0701(e).
Contact Information for DCM: Contact Information for Attorney General's Office:

By mail, express mail or hand delivery: By mail:

Director Environmental Division
Division of Coastal Management 9001 Mail Service Center
400 Commerce Avenue Raleigh, NC 27699-9001

Morehead City, NC 28557
By express mail:

By Fax: Environmental Division

(252) 247-3330 114 W. Edenton Street
Raleigh, NC 27603

By Email:

Check DCM website for the email By Fax:

address of the current DCM Director (919) 716-6767

www.nccoastalmanagement.net
Revised: July 2014




“‘ WARDAND SMITH, PA.

MEREDITH JO ALCOKE, Attorney at Law

1001 College Court (28562)
Post Office Box 867
New Bern, NC 28563-0867

VIA EMAILL
ORIGINAL VIA U.S. MAIL

Mr. Braxton Davis

Director, Division of Coastal Management
400 Commerce Avenue

Morehead City, NC 28557

RE:  Petitioner Nicholas Foy Nixon III
CAMA Variance Request Form

Our File 160331-00001

Dear Mr. Davis:

P: 252.672.5507
F: 252.572.5477
MjAlcoke@wardandsmith.com

July 29, 2016

We represent Petitioner Nicholas Foy Nixon III in his endeavor to obtain a variance to undertake the
construction of a pier with a floating dock and two boat lifts on his property located at 115 and 125
Hollis Lane, Wilmington, North Carolina. In this regard and on his behalf, we are submitting the
enclosed original Variance Petition together with supporting documents. We respectfully request that
this variance request be scheduled for the September meeting of the Coastal Resources Commission in
Wilmington, North Carolina. Please let us know if there is anything else you need from us to ensure this
matter will be heard as requested. -

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Yours truly,

Meredith Jo

RECEIVED
AUG 01 2016

ND: 4829-8452-8948, v. |

Enclosures 4

ce: Mr. Nicholas Foy Nixon III (w/encs.)
Attorney General's Office (w/encs.)
Eric J. Remington, Esq.

DCM- MHD CITY

ASHEVILLE GREENVILLE NEW BERN RALEIGH WILMINGTON

www.wardandsmith.com



“‘ WARDAND SMITH, PA. MEREDITH O ALCOKE, Attorney at Law

1001 College Court (28562) P: 252.672.5507

Post Office Box 867 F: 2525725477

New Bern, NC 28563-0867 mjalcoke@wardandsmith.com
July 29, 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECFEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Mildred Buskirk

354 Friendly Lane

Wilmington, NC 28409,

RE: CAMA Variance Request by Nicholas Foy Nixon III
Our File 160331-00001

Dear Ms. BL_lskirk:

This is to notify you that Nicholas Foy Nixon III is applying for a variance from the North Carolina
Coastal Resources Commission to allow for the construction of a pier with a floating dock and two boat
lifts on his property located at 115 and 125 Hollis Lane, Wilmington, North Carolina. The proposed 3-
slip pier will span approximately 385 feet into the water and will be 6 feet in width. Two platforms and
two boatlifts are proposed at the end of the structure.

The variance is projected to be heard at the September 13-14, 2016 meeting of the Coastal Resources
Commission in Wilmington. If you wish to receive further information concerning the variance, you
may contact me. If you wish to make comments on the variance, you may direct your comments to the
North Carolina Division of Coastal Management headquarters at 400 Commerce Avenue, Morehead
City, North Carolina 28557. You may also contact the Division of Coastal Management at 252-808-
2808.

Yours very truly,

Meredith Jo Alcoke
Attorney for Nicholas Foy Nixon II1

ND; 4816-5844-7669, v. 1
cc:  Mr. Nicholas Foy Nixon III

ASHEVILLE GREENVILLE NEW BERN RALEIGH WILMINGTON

www.wardandsmith.com



“‘ WARDAND SMITH,PA. MEREDITH JO ALCOKE, Attorney at Law

1001 College Court (28562) P: 252.672.5507
Post Office Box 867 Fr 252.572.5477
New Bern, NC 28563-0867 i mjalcoke@wardandsmith.com
July 29, 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert Joseph Hollis |

126 Hollis Lane

Wilmington, NC 28409

RE: CAMA Variance Request by Nicholas Foy Nixon III
Our File 160331-00001

Dear Mr. Hollis:

This is to notify you that Nicholas Foy Nixon 11 is applying for a variance from the North Carolina
Coastal Resources Commission to allow for the construction of a pier with a floating dock and two boat
lifts on his property located at 115 and 125 Hollis Lane, Wilmington, North Carolina. The proposed 3-
slip pier will span approximately 385 feet into the water and will be 6 feet in width. Two platforms and
two boatlifts are proposed at the end of the structure.

The variance is projected to be heard at the September 13-14, 2016 meeting of the Coastal Resources
Commission in Wilmington. If you wish to receive further information concerning the variance, you
may contact me. If you wish to make comments on the vatiance, you may direct your comments to the
North Carolina Division of Coastal Management headquarters at 400 Commerce Avenue, Morehead
City, North Carolina 28557. You may also contact the Division of Coastal Management at 252-808-
2808. '

Yours very truly,

Meredith Jo Alcoke
Attorney for Nicholas Foy Nixon III

NI 4829-1525-7140, v. |
cc: Mr. Nicholas Foy Nixon III

ASHEVILLE GREENVILLE NEW BERN RALEIGH WILMINGTON

www.wardandsmith.com



“‘ WARDAND SMITH, PA.

MEREDITH JO ALCOKE, Attorney at Law

1001 College Court (28562)
Post Office Box 867
New Bern, NC 28563-0867

VIA EMAILL
ORIGINAL VIA U.S. MAIL

Mr. Braxton Davis

Director, Division of Coastal Management
400 Commerce Avenue

Morehead City, NC 28557

RE:  Petitioner Nicholas Foy Nixon III
CAMA Variance Request Form

Our File 160331-00001

Dear Mr. Davis:

P: 252.672.5507
F: 252.572.5477
MjAlcoke@wardandsmith.com

July 29, 2016

We represent Petitioner Nicholas Foy Nixon III in his endeavor to obtain a variance to undertake the
construction of a pier with a floating dock and two boat lifts on his property located at 115 and 125
Hollis Lane, Wilmington, North Carolina. In this regard and on his behalf, we are submitting the
enclosed original Variance Petition together with supporting documents. We respectfully request that
this variance request be scheduled for the September meeting of the Coastal Resources Commission in
Wilmington, North Carolina. Please let us know if there is anything else you need from us to ensure this
matter will be heard as requested. -

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Yours truly,

Meredith Jo

RECEIVED
AUG 01 2016

ND: 4829-8452-8948, v. |

Enclosures 4

ce: Mr. Nicholas Foy Nixon III (w/encs.)
Attorney General's Office (w/encs.)
Eric J. Remington, Esq.

DCM- MHD CITY

ASHEVILLE GREENVILLE NEW BERN RALEIGH WILMINGTON

www.wardandsmith.com
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ATTACHMENT E:

STIPULATED EXHIBITS INCLUDING POWERPOINT
Petitioners' General Warranty Deed 5935/1169
2011 Hollis pier permit
2016 Buskirk pier permit
CAMA Major Permit Application received March 30, 2016
DCM Field Investigation Report
Fisheries Resource Specialist comment dated April 12, 2016
Neighbor “no objection” forms
CAMA Major Permit No. 67-16
Certified Mail Receipts

Site photographs in the powerpoint presentation
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Book 5835 Page 1169

o et

T

BK: RB 6935 MHEI

: 1469-117

aptgexnfn; 17z 2015036911 NG PEE §28.00
12.04-2015 NEW BANOVER COUNTY, NC STATE OF MO
12-48:24 PV TANMY THEYUSCH BEASLEY REAL ESTATE
£Y ANDREA CRESWELL  REGISTER OF DEEDS EXTX $1850.00
ABBISTANT

No Tifle Ceriification or Tax Advice Requested of or Provided by Draftsman

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
REVENUE STAMPS: $1,850.00 PARCEL #: R07200-008-041-002 &
R07200-008-041-004

DRAWNBY: BOYLES LAW FIRM, PLLC/ HS

319 North 4% Street, Wilmington, NC 28401
RETURN TO: BOYLES LAW FIRM, PLLC BTA 201504590
GRANTOR MAILING ADDRESS; 5102 N. Creek Drive, Wilmington, NC 28409
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 115 & 125 Hollis Lane, Wilmington, NC 28409

GRANTOR PRIMARY RESIDENCE: __ Yes _X No (Property conveyed)
GRANTEE’S MAILING ADDRESS: 111 Brookhaven Trail, Leland, NC 28451

| Brief Legal: Tract 1: (2.5 ACRES) ADJ WM HOLLIS & Tract 2: LOT 3 Katherine Figueroa MAP |

This deed made and entered into this 3rd day of December, 2015, by and between BARBARA
JACKSON, unremarried widow, Grantor(s), and NICHOLAS FOY NIXON, III and wife,
CATHERINE ELIZABETH CONNELL, Grantee(s).

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, has and by these present does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee
simple, all that certain lot or parcel of land located in the county of NEW HANOVER State of NORTH

B
»

CAROLINA, more particuarly described as follows: R E @ E V E

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A AUG § 1 2016

To have and to hold the aforesaid lot or parcel, together with all privileges anp egp%lﬁﬂZnan;Hé;D thgg;l;,v

heretofore belonging to the Grantor in fee simple.

The Grantor covenants with the Grantee, that the Grantor is seized of the premises in fee simple, has the right
to convey the same in fee simple, that the title is marketable and free and clear of all encumbrances, and that
Grantor will warrant and defend the title against the lawful claims of all persons whomever except for the
exceptions hercinafter stated. Title to the property hereinabove described is subject to the following
exceptions: The provisions of all applicable zoning and land ordinances, statutes and regulations; 2015 ad
valorem taxes: and all anplicable restrictive covenants and utility easements of record.



Boock 5935 Page 1170

Deed Pg. 2

WQW (SEAL)

GRANTOR: BARBARA JACKSON

STATEOF _ NC- _
COUNTY OF Nu Hnewr”

I certify that the following person(s) BARBARA JACKSON, personally appeared before me this day,

acknowledging to me that he/she/they voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated
therein and in the capacity indicated: GRANTOR(S),

[Check One]

7/(}) I have personal knowledge of the identity of the principal(s); or

J (i) I have seen satisfactory evidence of the principal’s identity by a current state or federal
identification, with the principal’s photograph, in the form ofa _ NCDL-

. awtnry,, Date: __ [¢.Ceanber™2 2015
(Official Seal of Iy Fu -- Y%

"?;i Arn© Gdg My Commission Expires: .59 19
% %
\3 '

RECEIVED
AUG 01 2016

DCM- MHD CITY



Book 5%35 Page 1171

EXHIBIT A

TRACT ONE: 1 15 Hollis Lane

BEGINNING at an iron pipe on the eastern edge of a ditch, said pipe being South 70 degrees 18
minutes East 2639.39 feet from a stone marked “J.R.H.” in the centerline of a dirt road and in the
ecastern right of way line of Masonboro Loop Road (S.R. 1148) (30.0 feet from the centerline
thereof), the centerline of said dirt road being South 27 degrees 15 minutes West 1210 fect from
the centerline of Mohican Trail in Section 3 of Tanglewood, said beginning point being in the
northern line of the Robert H. Hollis fract as recorded in Map Book 9 at page 21 of the New
Hanover County Registry; running thence from said beginning point and along the northern line
of said R. H. Hollis tract, South 70 degrees 18 minutes East 604.24 feet to a stone marked
“IRH.” and the same course continued, South 70 degrees 18 minutes East about 400 feet to the
low water line of Masonboro Sound; running thence Northwardly along the low water line of
Masonbore Sound to B point that is South 70 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds East from a
concrete monument; running thence North 70 degrees 04 minutes 56 seconds West about 225
feet to a concrete monument; running thence the same course, North 70 degrees 04 minutes 56
seconds West 545.85 feet to a stake on the eastern edge of a diich; running thence along the
castern edge of said ditch, South 31 degrees 14 minutes 56 seconds West 170,80 feet to the point
of BEGINNING; containing 2.1 acres of land, more or less, of high ground and agbout 1 acre of
marsh, the same being a portion of that certain tract of land conveyed by William Hollis and
wife, Maria F. Hollis, by deed dated September 25th, 1922, and duly recorded in Book 164 at
Page 304 of the New Hanover County Registry. (Courses and distances from survey by Johnie C,
Garrason, dated April 5, 1995,)

Together with a right of way, 10 feet in width, along the northem line of aforementioned R. H.
Hollis Tract, from aforementioned Masonboro Loop Road to Masonboro Sournd.

For additional reference, see Deed Book 1875, Page 917, New Hanover County Registry.

TRACT TWO: 125 Hollis Lane

All of Lot 3 as shown on Division Map of Survey for Katherine Figueroa recorded in Map Book -
23 Page 73 in the New Hanover County chxstry and being the same lands described in
instrument recorded in Book 1358 Page 994 in said Registry, TOGETHER WITH AND
SUBJECT TO aright of way for ingress and egress and access to Masonboro Sound over Hollis
Lane, 2 20 foot wide road, as shown on the aforementioned map and as set forth in Agreements
and Deeds of Easement recorded in Book 1261 Pages 996 and 998 in said Registry.

For additional reference, sec Deed Book 2250, Page 46, New Hanover County Registry.

RECEIVED
5 AUG 61 2016
DCM- MHD CITY

133552
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TAMMY THEUSCH
BEASLEY New Hanover County

Regi f Deed .
epister of Deeds Register of Deeds

216 NORTH SECOND STREET » WILMINGTION, NORTH CAROLINA 28401\ \ B¢
Telephone 910-798-4530 * Fax 910-798-7751 '

kR kh bbbk kb hdhkhhhkdh ek bbbk hkh kb Ak b hd bbb d kb kb Ak AR AR AR AN AN RNk h b b kb drdhb kb dd bk bbd bk hokk

State of North Carclitia, County of NEW HANOVER
Filed Por Registration: 12/04/2015 12:48:24 PM
Book: RB 5935 Page: 1169-1172
4 PGS $1,876.00
Real Property $26.00
Excise Tax $1,850.00 RECEINED
Recorder: ANDREA CRESWELL
Document No: 2015036911 AUG ©1 2016

DCM- MHD CITY

T Ak kR hde b h b Rk AR R AR R R AR R A AR R R A AR AR R AR AR AR A AN RN R C R TR PR ARk R R R ek kbR bR R R bk

DC ROT REMOVE!

This certification sheet is u vital part of your zecorded dooument. Blease retain with original document snd submit
when re-racording.
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LAND MANAGEMENT GROUP mc
Environmental Consulrants

March 29, 2016

Mr. Robb Mairs

Division of Coastal Management
127 Cardinat Drive Extension
Wilmington, NC 28405

Re:  CAMA Major Permit Application

115 & 125 Hollis Lane; Wilmington (New Hanover County}, NC
Nicholas Nixon I, Applicant

Dear Robb:

On behaif of Nicholas Nixon ll, LLC, please find enclosed the application materials for a CAMA Major Permit.
The applicant proposes o construct a single-family home on pilings, driveway, and a pier with a floating dock
and two boat lifts within the above-referenced project area. For purposes of review and permit processing,
please find the attached information:

Project Marrative

Forms DCM MP-1, 2,3, andl 4

Sheet 1: Vicinity Map

Sheet 2: Site plan showing proposed development landward of NHWL

Sheets 3-4: Plan view and cross section of proposed development waterward of NHWL
Sheet 5: Survey of property showing AIWW Channel line and setbacks

Permit Fee check in the amount of $400.00

Signed Agent Authorization

Property Deed

Wl o U s WM

Please note that the MP-4 form and Sheets 3-5 were prepared by Mr. Jimmy North. Adjacent riparian
niotifications, including copies of ltems 1-6 listed above, will be mailed via USPS as soon as | receive
confirmation from you that the application is complete. Thank you for your assistance with this project,
please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincgreiy, ‘L

Kim Williams

Environmental Scientist R E@ E; W E @
Enclosures AUG 61 2016

Ce: Nicholas Nixon Hi DCM- MHD CiTY

www.imgroup.aat - info@@imgroup.net » Phone: 910.452.0001 » Fax: 910.452.0060
3805 Wrightsville Ave., Suite 15, Wilmington, NC 28403



CAMA MAJOR PERMIT APPLICATION
Project Narrative

Nicholas Nixon il
115 & 125 Hollis Lane
Wilmington, NC {New Hanover County}

Nicholas Nixon lll proposes to construct a single-family home on pilings, driveway, and a pier
with a floating dock and two boat lifts within a project area located at 115 and 125 Hollis Lane in

Wilmington, NC {New Hanover County). The site abuts Masonboro Sound and is focated within an Area

of Environmental Concern.

Existing Conditions

The project area is 3.2 acres in size and consists of two tracts (RO7200-008-041-002 & R07200-
008-041-004) located at 115 and 125 Hollis Lane in Wilmington, NC. The site is adjacent to Masonboro
Sound, which is classified as SA and ORW. This waterbody is alsc a Primary Nursery Area (PNA). The site
is jocated within the VE flood zone (VE-15, VE-16, and VE-17) and is within the White Oak River Basin
{HUC 03030007}, Wetlands within the site were delineated by Land Management Group, Inc. Freshwater
and coastal wetlands are located adjacent to Masonboro Sound on the eastern part of the site.
Freshwater wetlands contain Nyssa sylvatica, Magnolia virginiana, Pinus taeda, Morella cerifera, ond
Juncus effusus. Coastat wetlands support fva frutescens, Sparting alternifiora, ond Distichlis spicata.
Uplands within the site support Pinus taeda, Quercus virginiana, Hlex vomitoria, Morella cerifero, and
Quercus folcata, The 404 wetland line was approved by Mr. John Policarpo the US Army Corps of
Engineers and the coastal wetland line was approved by Mr. Robb Mairs of the Division of Coastal
Management on January 28%, 2016. The normal high water line was established by Ms. Patricia Roberts
with New Hanover County. The existing land use map in the CAMA iLand Use Plan for the City of
Wilmington {2006) classifies this site as Conservation Area since it is adjacent to Masonboro Sound, a
waterbody classified as Qutstanding Resource Waters {ORW). The lot is zoned R-15 by New Hanover
County. The R-15 Residential District is established as a district in which the principal use of land is for
residential purposes and to insure that residential development not having access to public water and

dependent upon septic tanks for sewage disposal will occur at sufficiently low densities to insure a

healthful environment. R E@ E EVE D
AUG 01 2015

DCM- MHD CiTy



@W

The applicant proposes to construct a single-family home, driveway, detached garage/shed,
septic field, and pier with a floating dock and two boat lifts within the project area. The two-story home
will be constructed on pilings and the total floor area will be 2,450 sf. The total area of disturbance
within the site will be approximately 18,000 square feet {~12,900 sf in AEC) and the overall impervious
area will be 13,700 square feet (~12,900 sf in AEC). The applicant proposes to fill a total of 0.01 acre (436
sf} of freshwater wetlands in order to construct a driveway. The applicant will utilize an on-site

wastewater treatment system for septic and a well for water supply. Standard construction methods will

be used during construction.

The proposed pier will span abproximately 385 feet into the water and will be 6’ in width. Two
platforms and three slips are proposed at the end of the structure. Two boatlifts are also proposed, both
of which will be 13" x 12",

The proposed pler length exceeds the %-width of the water body in this location and is needed to
obtain adequate water depths. Water depths at the 1/4 width are approximately 1 to 1.5 feet. Water
depths at the proposed terminus (approximately 1/3 the width of the water body) average 4’. The
proposed pier will extend out to the neighbor’s existing dock to the south and inshore of the channel
mark pilings to the north. it appears that the land on the other side of Masonboro Sound is owned by
the State of North Carolina and is unlikely to be developed. Extending the pier out to this location will

also prevent scouring of the substrate during boat use.

RECEIVED
AUG 61 2016

nCM- MHD CiTY



DCM MP-1

APPLICATION for
Major Development Permit|

{iast revised 12/27/06)

North Carolina DIVISION OF COASTAL MANAGEMENT

1. Primary Applicant/ Landowner Information

Business Name Project Name (if applicable}
1156 and 125 Hollis Lane

Appilcant 1+ First Name T Tm Last Name

Nicholas Nixon il

Appticant 2 First Name Mt tast Name

¥ additional applicants, piease attach an additional page(s} with names listed.

Mailing Address PO Box City State
111 Brookhaven Trall Leland NC
Zip Country Phone No. FAX Mo

28451 UsA 843 -457 - 1974 em . .
Sitreet Address {F different from above) ' ) City State zZIp
Email

2. Agent/Contractor Info&mtion

Business Name

Land Management Group inc.

Agent! Contractor 1. First Name M Last Name

Kim od Williams

Agent/ Contractor 2. First Name M Last Name

Matiling Address PO Box City State
3806 Wrightsville Avenue; Sulie 15 Wiimington NC
2P Phone No. 1 Phone No. 2

28403 910 -452 - 0001 enmt. - - axt.
FAX Ho. Contractor #

910 452 0060

Btreet Address (if different from abova) City State

Emall

kwilliams@imgroup.net

<Form continues on back>»

252-808-2808 :: 1-B8B.4RCOASYT :: www.nccoastalmanagement.net



DCM MP-1 (Page 2 of 4)

APPLICATION for
Major Development Parmit

2. Project Location

County {can be multiple) Streat Addiess State Rd. #

New Hanover 115 and 125 Hollis Lane

Subdivision Name City State Zip
Wilmington NC -

Phaone No.

ext.

Lot No.{s) (if many, aftach additional page with list)

‘ ¥ ]

8. In which NC river basin is the project located?

Whie O

b. Mame of hody of water nearest io proposed project
Masonboro Sound

c. is the water body identified in (b) above, natural or manmade?
BNaturat [JManmade [ JUnknown

d. Name the closest major water body o the proposed project site.
Masonboro Sound

e. Is proposed work within city limits or planning jurisdiction?
BEYes [ONo

f. i applicable, flist the planning jurisdiction or city lim# the proposed
work falls within.

New Hanover County

4. Site Description

a. Total length of shoreline on the tract () b. Size of entire act {sq.it)
184 138,635

c. Size of indiviiuat loi(s) d. Approximate elevation of tract above NHW {normal high watar) or
85 930 sf 38600 sf NWL {normal waler level}
{if many lot sizes, please attach additional page with a list) 5-10° BINHW or [INWL

e. Vegetation on tract

Freshwater Wetlands: Nyssa sylvatica, Magnolia virginiana, Pinus taeda, Morella cerifera
Uplands: Quercus viriginiana, Pinus taeda, Morella cerifera, llex vomiloria

f. Man-made features and uses now on tract
Undeveloped and vegetated; No manmade features

g. ldentify and describe the existing land uses adiacent to the proposed project site.

Undeveloped or residentiat

h. How does local government zone the act?
Residential

i, s the proposed project consistent with the applicable zoning?
{Attach zoning compliance cartificate, if appiicable)
Hvyes [INo [NA

i s the proposed activily part of an urban waterfront redevelopment proposal?

[dves ENo

k. Has a professional archaeological assessment been done for the tract? If yes, attach a copy.

tf yes, by whom?

Cves BENe [ONA

L. is the proposed project jocated i @ MNational Registered Historic District or does it involve a

National Register listed or eligitie property?

[OYes BiNo %E@ % EVE EP

AUG 61 2016

<Form continues on next page>

252-808-2808 :: 1-BE8-ARCOAST
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DCM MP-1 (Page 3 of 4) APPLICATION for

Major Development Permit
m. (i} Are there wetlands on the site? Bdves [INo
{ii) Are there coastal wellands on the site? Ryes ONo
(i} ¥ yes to either (i) or {ii} above, has a delineation been conducted? Bves [iNo
{A!!scit documentation, if available)
r. Describée existing wastewater treatment facilties.
No exisfing wastewater treatmant faciities on site,
0. Describe existing drinking water supply source.
None
p. Describe existing storm water management or treatment systems.
No existing stormwater treatment systems.
§. Activities and Impacts
2. Will the project be for commarcial, public, or private use? {lCommercial [IPublciGovemment
BPrdvaterCommunity

b, Gwe a bﬁef'ﬁéscﬁpﬁnn of purpose, use, and daily operations of the project when complete,
The applicant plans to constrict one single Tamily home, driveway, seplic fietd, pier with a floating dock and two boat §ifls.

¢. Describe the propesed construction methodology. types of construction equipment to be used during construction, the number of each fype
of equipment and where it is to be stored.
Driveway will be constructed first 1o provide access 1o site. Then fill materiat will be brought into site and grading activities will
oaccur. Pilings will be installed; house will be constructed. Pier and dock construction will seour once access is in place and
permits have been oblained. Slandard madine construdtion equiprment and methods will be used. Equipment to be stored on
upland portion of property during construction.

d. List all development activities you propose.

o construct one single-family house, seplic field, driveway, garage, and pier with a2 foating dock and two boat fifts,

&, Are the proposed aciivities maintenance of a'n“axisting grbjéa. new work, or both? — New work

f. What is the approximate total disturbed land area resulting from the proposed project? ~ 3,42 Isq.Ft or BAcres

g Will the proposed project encroach on any publi: easement, public accessway orotherarea [ Jves [KNo INA
that the public has established use of?

h. Describe location and fype of existing and proposad discharges {0 walars of the state.

‘The applicant proposes to fill a total of 426 sf of freshwater wellands for the construction of a driveway. Stormwater runoff wilt
be treated per County requirements.

i. Will wastewater or stormwater be discharged into a wetland? DOves Bdno [INA
if yes, wili this discharged waler be of the same salinity as the receiving water? Clves Cine ENA
J. is there any miligation proposed? [IYes KNo CINA _
If yes, attach a mitigation proposal. R E @ E a\! E‘ E
<Form continues on back> AUG 01 2016

=SiTY

R R
252-808-28C8 :: 1-BBB-Z4RCOASY :: www‘ﬂccclstsfmanagemliiﬁbﬂ‘ict W
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- DCM MP-1 (Page 4 of 4) APPLICATION for
Major Development Parmit

[’sjﬁddiﬁonal information

in addition to this completed application form, (MP-1}) the following items below, Iif appiicable, must be submitted in order for the application
package to be compiete. Htems {a) - {f} are always applicable to any major development application. Please consult ibe application
insfruction booklet ot how to properly prepare the required items below.

a. A project narrative,

b. An accurate, giated work plat {including plan view and cross-sectionat drawings) drawn to scale. Please give the present statys of the
proposed project. s any portion already complete? If previously avthorized work, clearly indicste on maps, plats, drawings to distinguish
between work compisted and proposed.

¢. A site or ocation map that is sufficiently detailed to guide agency personnet unfamiiar with the area to fhe site.
d. A copy of the deed (with state application only) or other instrumant under which the applicant claims Gtle to the affscted propartios.
e. The appropriate application fee. Check or money order made payable to DENR,

{. Afist of the names and complete addresses of the adjacent waterfront (riparian} landowners and signed refum receipts as proof that such
owners have received a copy of the application and piats by cedified mail. Such landowners must be advised that they have 30 days in
which 10 subrrit comments on the proposed projedt o the Divigion of Coastal Management.

Name Raobert Joseph Hollis Etal Phone No.
Address 126 Holiis Lane; Wiimington, NG 28408

Name Mildred Parker Bobbit N Phone No.
Address 354 Friendly Lame; Wilmington, NC 28409

o ) — ——y
Address

0. Alist of previous state or federal permits issued for work on the project ragt. Include pernit numbers, permiltee, and issuing dates.
N#A

h. Signed consultant or agent authorzation form, if applicable.

i. Welland delineation, if necessary.
i. A signed AEC hazand notice for projects in popanfront and infel areas. (Must be signed by proparty owner)

k. A statement of compliance with the N.C. Environmental Paiicy Act (N.C.G.S. 113A 1-10), & necessary. if the project involves expenditure
of public funds of use of public lands, sttach a statement documenting compliance with the North Cargling Environmental Poficy Act.

7. Certification and Permission to Enter on Land |

{ understand that any permit issued in response 10 this application will allow only the development described in the application.
The project wilt be subject to the conditicns and restrictions contained in the permit.

1 certify thal { am authorized to grant, and do in fact grant permission to representatives of state and federal review agencies to
enter on the aforementionad lands in connection with evaluating information related to this permit application and follow-up
moniforing of the project.

i further cerlify t?at the information provided in this application is truthful to the best of my knowledge.
pate___ 3l 2201k Print Name ‘ziwx Lidbiams

Signature \Z\« Ue(,f/‘" - A‘ﬁé":‘iu

LD maAnAE FRENT SRewp [nd. .

Please indicate application attachments pertaining to your proposed project.

RDCM MP-2 Excavation and Fill iInformation DCM MP-5 Bridges and Cuiverts R E @ E E VE @

BADCM MP-3 Upland Development

FDCM MP-4 Structures Information AUG @1 2016
DCM- MHD CITY
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Form DCM MP-2

EXCAVATION and FILL

{Except for bridges and culverts)

Attach this form to Joint Application for CAMA Major Permit, Form [XCM MP-1. Be sure to complete all other sections of the Joint
Application that refate to this proposed project. Please include all supplemental information.

Describe baiow the purpose of proposed excavation andfor filf activities, All values should be given in feet.

Actess

Other
Channel - . Rock {excluding
(NLW or Canal Boat Basin Boat Ramp Rock Groin Breakwater choreline
NWL) stabilization)
Length 7
Width 25
Avg, Existing ' +8 above
Depth NA NA NHW
- Final Project +8.5' above
Depth NA NA NHW
1. EXCAVATION R This section not applicable
a.  Amount of matedat to be excavated from below NHW or NWL in ' '

cubic yards.

¢ (i) Does the area to be excavated include coastal wetiands/marsh
{CW), submerged agqusatic vegetation (SAV), shel bottom (SB),
or uther wallands (WELY? I any boxes are checked, provide the

nurmber of square feet affected.
Qoew _ . Dsay 0 s
k. CiNone

{il) Describe the pumpose of the excavation in these areas:

Type of material {o be excavated.

High-ground excavation in cubic yards.

2. DISPOSAL OF EXCAVATED MATERIAL

{53 This section Inot applicable l

a. Location of disposal area,

Dirmansions of disposal area.

¢. (i) Do you claim title 1o disposal area?
Pives LiNe [INA
£ty H na, atlach a fetier granting pesmission from the ownar.

e, {i) Does the disposai area include any coastal wellands/imarsh
{CW), submerged aguatic vegelation (SAV}, shell boltom (8B},
or other wettands (WL)7? if any boxes are checked, provide the

number of square fesf affected.
Clew Osav . [Oss ___
OwL CiNone

{ii) Describe the purpose of disposal in these areas:

{) Will 2 disposal area be avaiiable for future maintenance?
Elves [INo [OnA

(i) |f yos, where?

(i} Does the disposal include any ara in the water?
[Yes CINo [ONA
{it} it yes, how much water ares is affected?

252-808-2808 :: 1.880-4RMCOAST  www.ancconsstalmanagement.net

revised: 12i26/06




t MP.-2 (Excavation and Fill, Page 2 of 2)

JORELINE STABILIZATION RiThis section not applicable
* (i developmaent is a wood groin, use MP-4 « Struclures)
Type of shoreiine stabiization: b Length:
OBuiknead DRiprep  [BreakwaterSil  [TOther. __ Width:

¢ Avernge distanice waterward of NHW or NWL: d. Maximum distance waterward of NHW or NWL:

€. Type of stabilization material; (i} Has there been shoreline erosion during preceding 12
maonths?

Dives CINe DOwa
() if yes, state amount of erosion and source of erosion amount

information.

G Number of square feet of fill to be placed below water Jevetl, h. Type of fill material. o g V E D
Bulkhead backfill Riprap _ a‘;@ Eﬁf » gg;:? .
Breakwater/Sit Ciher

i Bource of filt material. AUG @ ]_ 2016

4, OTHER FILL ACTIVITIES [ his section not applicable
{Excluding Shoreline Stabilization)

a () Wil ilt material be brought fo the site? [BYes [(INo  [INA b. (i) Wil fill material be placed in coastal wetlands/imarsh (CW),

yes submerged aguutic vegetation (SAV), shel bottom (S8), or
8 ) A -
() Amount of material to be placed in the water None B o oy poxes are chacked, pravide the
{iily Dimensions of fll ares Home pad: 2,450 sf: Driveway; low Osav ss
10,380 st m— — ——
{iv} Purpose of fit w436 CINone
To level the site in order to construct a single-family home {§) Des lhg pux!:cse d the fillin these areas:
and driveway. To construct a driveway.

5. GENERAL

a.  How will excavated or fill material be kept on site and erosion b.  Whal type of construction equipment will be used (e.g., dragiine,
controiled?

backhoe, or hydraulic dredge)?

Silt fencing will be used during construction. Pile driver; other standard construction equipment

c. () Wil navigational gids be required as & result of the project? 4. {i} Witwetlands be crossed in transporting equipment 1o project
Cives Bno [ONa site? [@yes (INo [INA
(i} If yos, explain what type and how they will be implemented, {i5) ¥ yes, explain steps that will be taken Lo avoid or minimize
environmental inpacts.
Woetland crossing included in proposed impacts above.

3/ 2] 24k Nicholas Nixon
Date Applicant Name’_ . 4
115 and 125 Hollis Lane K ('*/6 [ j% 4 LM

Applicint Signature 4

Project Name

252.808-2808 :: 1-888-4RCOAST 1 www.nccosstalmanagement.net

revised: 12/26/08
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Form DCM MP-3

UPLAND DEVELOPMENT

{Construction and/or land disturbing activities)

Altach this form to Joind Application for CAMA Major Permit, Form DCM MP-1. Be sure to complote all other sections of the Joint
Application that relate to this proposed project. Please include all supplemental information.

GENERAL UPLAND DEVELOPMENT

a. Type and number of builtings, facilities, units or structures
proposed.
One single-family house on pilings, garage, drivewsy, and
septic field

¢. Density {give the number of residential units and the unils per
acre).

one unit per 3.2 acres

Number of lols or parcels.
2

Size of area to be graded, filled, or disturbed including roads,
ditches, ste,

~ 18,000 sf

€.t the proposed project will disturt more than one acre of fand, the
Division of Land Resources must recaive an erosion and
sedimentation control plan at least 30 days before land-disturbing
activity bagins,
{i} i applicable, has a sedimentation and ercsion control plan been
submitted to the Division of Land Ressurces? ‘

Elves [CiNo BINA
{iiy If yes, st the date submited;

g. Give the percantage of the iraet within the coastal shoreline AEC to
be covered by imparvious and/or bult-upon surfaces, such as
pavement, buslding, rooftops, or to be used for vehicular driveways
of parking.

1%

i. Give the parcentage of the entire tract 1o be covered by impoevious
andfor buill-upon surfaces, such as pavemant, building, reoftops,
or {0 be used for vehicular driveways or parking.

10%

j- Describe proposed method of sewage disposat.
On-site wastewater treatment system

1. Describe location and type of proposed discharges to waters of the
stale {e.g., surface runoff, sanitary wastewater, industrial/
commercig! efffuent, "wash down”™ and residentiat discharges).
436 sf of 404 welland impacts; stormwater runoff will be

treated per New Hanover County requirements,

m.

List the materials (such as mar, paver stone, asphak, or concrete)
to be used for impervious surfaces.

Rock and concrete for the driveway, concrete for house
pad; asphalt shingles for roof.

Projects that require a CAMA Major Development Permit may also
require a Stormwater Ceriification.

(i) Has a sils development plan been submitted to the Division of
Water Qually for review?

Mives BINo OONA

{ii} ¥ yos, list the date subinitted:

Have the facilties described in Hem {i) received state or locat
spproval?

Cyes ENo ONa
if yes, attach appropriate documentation,

Does the proposed project include an inhgvative stomwater
design?

Oves BNo Ona
If yes, attach approprate documentation,_

RECEIVED
AUG 01 2016

RCM- MHD CITY
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M MP-3 (Upland Development, Page 2 of 2)

‘Describe proposed drinking water supply source {e.g., welf,
community, public system, elc.)

New Hanover County water supply

n. {i) Wikl water b6 impounded? [Jyes No [INA
(i) If yas, how many acres?

o, When was the lot{s) platted and recorded? p

. If proposed development is a subdivision, will additionat viilittes be
instated for this upland development?
:i'u\\{ aed Cives Dino BINA
3/ 'zr;/ 20

Date
115 and 125 Hollis Lane

Project Name
Nicholas Nixorn i

App&cant Name .
IO LM A«J‘

Apphcam Signature

RECEWED
AUG 61 2016

DCM- MHD CITY

252-808-1808 1 1.888-ARCOARY o www necoastaimanagement.oet aviswd: ‘lm



Form DCM MP-4

STRUCTURES

(Construction within Public Trust Areas)

Attach thig form to Joint Application for CAMA Major Permit, Form DCM MP-1. Be sure 1o complete all aiher sections of the Joint
Application that refate to this proposed project. Please include alt supplemental information.

a (i} 1sthe docking facility/maring:
ElCommercial [PublicGovernment EIPrivate/Commutity

€. ) Dock(s} andlor pier(s)
iy Number [
Giytengh 3§5
(iv) Width
(v} Floating  [J¥es {Fno

a. (i} Are Piatforms included? [Ryes [INo

if yes:

{if) Number I i \
(i Length _ fé 13 j”j
MW & 4G

(v} Floating {J¥as ﬁNo

Note: Roofed sreas ere caloulated from dripiine dirmensions,

§. (i} Numnber of sips proposed

P Ngjﬁm of slips existing

i, Check the proposed fype of siting:
L1 Land cut and access channel
[IOpen waler; dredging for basia and/or channel
[B0pan water; no dredging required
Clother, please describa;

bimunmararsam

4
K. Typical boal length: _2 ¢
m. () Will the facility have fie plings?

[Hres [1INo
(#) i yes number of tie pifings?

—e

o

L

{1 Wil the facifty be open to the general public?
{Ives S@No

{i) Ave Finget Plers included? [I¥es FiNo
If yes:
(it} Number
(H) tength
{iv) Width
{v)Fioating  [Jves [No

1. () Are Boathfts included? P¥es [INo

If yes:

{ii} Number ! / l

Wiegtn LB/ "“, RECEIVED
(v} Width 37 e |

AUG 61 201

Chack all the types of sewvices to be pmvmm
£ Full service, inciuding travel iift andfor M or MHD C ITY
maintsnanca service
{1 Dockage, fusl, and marine supplies
£ Dockage (wet siips™ only, number of slips:
7] Dry storage: number of boats:
[Z] Boat ramp(s); number of boat ramps:
[ Other, piease desceiba: /
L Jpriodle 1rsichhadlia

Describe the typical boats to be served {e.g., open runabois,
charter boats, sail boats, mixed types),

cv[afz,u S e f:lﬁﬂmds \

. {i) Will the facifily be open to the general public?
Yes [MNo -

252-808-2008 :: 1-888-4RCOABT I WWW. HEGD

revised: 1227/06



DCM MP-4 (Structures, Page 2 of 4)

Check each of the following sanilary facilities that will be included In the proposed project
] Offica Tollets
£J Tofiets for patrons; Number ____: Location: [er

(] showers
{71 Boathoiding tank pumpout; Give type and location:

b.  Describe treatment type and disposal location for all sanitary wastewater,

A

¢. Describe the disposal of solid waste, fish oftal and trash.

P

d.  How will overboard discharge of sewage from boals be controlled?

N 4

¢, (i} Give the location and number of "No Sewsage Discharge” signs proposed.

n S 3
{iiy Give the location and number of “Pumpout Available™ signs proposed.

. Describe the special design, if applicable, for containing industrial type poflutants, such ag paint, sandblasting waste and petroleum products,
of
g. Where will residue from vessel maintenance be disposed of? R E@ E AY) E D

' M AUG 01 2016

b Giva the number of channél markers and “No Wake“ signs proposed. azﬁ*
i.  Ghe the location of fuskhandiing facilities, and describe the safety measures planned to prolect ara water quality, : B
" P DCM- MHD CITY

a2 13 ;
i hat wilt be the marina poficy on overnight and fiva-aboard dockage'? '
¥
k. Describe design measures that promote boal basin fushing?
rof

L Hithis project is 2n expansion of an existing marina, what types of services are currently provided?
I i?

m. |8 the manina/docking facility proposed within a primary or sacondary nursery area?
BAves [INo

282.808-2806 i 1-888-4RCOAST 1 yww necoastaimanagement.net rovised: 1272706



DCM MP-4 {Structures, Page 3 of 4)

‘Is the marina/docking facility proposed within of adjacent 1o any shelifish harvesting area?
- Pfres [No

Is the marinaldocking facity proposed within or adjacent to coastal wetlandsimarsh (CW), submenged aquatic vegetation {SAV), sheil boltom
{SBY}, or other wetlands (WL}? If any boxes are chetked, provide the number of square feet affecled.

Bow £ [Osav Ose .
OWe _ FiNone

p. s the proposed marinaidocking facility Jocated within or within close proximily to any shelifgh leases? [Yes [KiNo
i yes, give the name and address of the leasshoider(s), and give the proximity o the lease.

a. () s the boathouse stnicturels):
[Commernial DOPubliciGovernment [ IPrivate’Cometuaity
{#) Number
(i) Length
(v} Width
Note: Roofed areas are cafculated from dripline dimensions.

P

a (0 u:mer
{lengh
(i) Width

% s the structure(s}: . b, Number
Ocommerdiai {JPublitGovernment L lPrvate/Community

¢ Distance 1o be piaced beyond shoreline d. Description of buoy (color, inscription, size, anchor, etc)
Nole: This should be measured from marsh edgs, if present.

e, Arc of the swing

DCM- MHD CITY

252-808.-3808 1 1-8B8-4RCOAST 11 wwiw.ncooastalmanngement.net rovised: 12/27%:06



CM MP-4 (Structures, Page 4 of 4)

Proximity of structure(s) to adjacent ripadan properly lines b, Proximity of structurs(s}) fo adiacent dacking facilities.

'??J ; "fé 4 ’ - Joo /fo@"f'u &hﬂ»wt—fpflfbﬁ:

Nole: For buoy or mooring piting, use arc of swing including length
of vessel.

¢ Width of Zﬁaler' body d. Waler depth at waterward end of struciure at NLW or NWL

13 <f

e. () Will navigational aids be required as a result of the project?
OYes Ao [NA
{i) 1t yes, explain what type and how they will be implemented.

RECEIVED
AUG 1 2016

DCM- MHD CITY

 revised: 12/27/08

252-908-2008 = 1-888-4RCOAST 1:




tasonboro

Sources: Esri, HERE, DelLorme, USGS, Intermap, increment P Corp., NRCAN, Esri Japan, METI, Esri i
China (Hong Kong), Esri (Thailand), TomTom, MapmylIndia, ©® OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS  #
User Community

e
SCALE 1" =1 mile

# “Boundaries are approximate and are not meant to be absolute.
- Ma S(}r—arce: ArcGIS World Street a gE

—

=z 115 & 125 Hollis Lane : LMG
BNlew Hanover County, NC R G S :
ZZ Mr. Nicholas Nixon Il s Sheet 1 of 5
i

&

BTV

www.lmgroup.net Vicinity Map
3805 Wrightsville Avenue
March 2016 Wilmington, NC 28403
LMG # 40-15-241W : Phone: 910.452.0001 Fax: 910.452.0060
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DESIGN INFORMATION FROM; ‘
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FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING ONLY
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Lisla Archltecture and Deslgn, Inc.
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I, PATRICK C. BRISTOW, CERTIFY THAT THIS PROPERTY WAS SURVEYED AND MAP DRAWN UNDER MY SUPERVISION:
DESCRIFTION AS SHOWN ON THE FACE OF THIS PLAT; RATIO OF PRECISION AS CALCULATED BY COMPUTER

15 1:10,000+; THAT THE BOUNDARIES NOT SURVEYED ARE SHOWN BY BROKEN LINES PLOTTED FROM
INFORMATION REFERENCED; THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH "THE STANDARDS OF
PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYING IN NORTH CAROLINA' (2| NCAC 5€.1604); WITNESS MY ORIGINAL SIGNATURE,
LICENSURE NUMBER AND SEAL THIS_I4TH DAY OF __DECEMBER AD. 2015.

PRELIMINARY

PATRICK. C. BRISTOW T
N.C. PLS No. L-4148

—

Pofe Rolxeon

Sheet
5455




I, PATRICK C. BRISTOW, CERTIFY THAT THIS PROPERTY WAS SURVEYED AND MAP DRAWN UNDER MY SUPERVISION
DESCRIPTION AS SHOWN ON THE FACE OF THIS PLAT; RATIO OF PRECISION AS CALCULATED BY COMPUTER
15 1:10,000+; THAT THE BOUNDARIES nUii SURVEYED ARE SHOWN BY BROKEN LINES PLOTIED FROM
INFORMATION REFERENCED; THAT THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS OF
PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYING IN NORTH CAROLINA' (21 NCAC 56.1604); WITNESS MY ORIGINAL SIGNATURE,

LICENSURE NUMBER AND SEALTHIS_14TH DAY OF _ DECEMBER AD. 2015,
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NICHOLAS FOY NIXON, Il & CATHERINE ELIZABETH CONNELL

PARCEL ID # RO7200-008-04 1-002 (1 15 HOLLIS LANE)
MASONBORO TOWNSHIP  NEW HANOVER COUNTY, N.C.
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Coastal Management
Beverly Eaves Perdue James H_Gregson
Govemnor Director
Dee Freeman
Secretary
T HORIZATION
Date:__ 3~ ! $-16
Name of Property Owner Applying for Permit: Name of Authorized Agent for this project:
Nichofas Nizon Il —— -
Owner's Mailing Address:
— Leland, NC 28451
Phone Number (575, 43 7- (274 Phone Number (910) 452-0001

1 certify that | have authorized the agent listed above to act on my behalf, for the purpose of applying
for and obtazmng all CAMA Perm:ts neoessazy to install or construct the ﬁolwwm (acﬁv;ty)

This certification is valid thru (date) j"/ JT=/7

RECEIVED
AUG 01 2016

Pmpo‘{ Owner Siénatum Date

DCM- MHD CITY

127 Cardinal Orive Ext, Wikminglon, NC 78405
Phooe 910-T96-T215 L FAX, HH0-305.3064 Internet www neooastakmanagemant nat

s Bt Oprockaily + Alinalive Acton Earpiym




DIVISION OF COASTAL MANAGEMENT
FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT

APPLICANT'S NAME: Nicholas Nixon III ¢/o Land Management Group, Inc.

LOCATION OF PROJECT SITE: 115 and 125 Hollis Lane, adjacent to the ATWW and Masonboro Soynd,
New Hanover County.

Photo Index — 2006: 21-7384, 6, Q-S  2000: 21-264, 5, Q-S  1995: 21-247, 11, P-R .
State Plane Coordinates - X: 2344576 Y: 146294

Latitude: 34°08°47.45”N Longitude: 77°51°41.21”W
INVESTIGATION TYPE: CAMA &D & F

INVESTIGATIVE PROCEDURE:  Dates of Site Visit — 03/15/2016
Was Applicant Present — Yes (agent)

PROCESSING PROCEDURE: Application Received — 03/30/16 (Completed)
Office — Wilmington
SITE DESCRIPTION:
(A) Local Land Use Plan - New Hanover County
Land Classification From LUP - Resource Protection
(B) AEC(s) Involved: PT, EW, CW, ORW
(©) Water Dependent: Yes
D) Intended Use: Private
(E) Wastewater Treatment: Existing — None
Planned — Septic System
) Type of Structures: Existing - Vacant lots
Planned - New residential dwelling, driveway and private docking facility
(G) Estimated Annual Rate of Erosion: N/A

Source - N/A

HABITAT DESCRIPTION: [AREA]

DREDGED FILLED OTHER
(A) Vegetated Wetlands (§ 404 wetlands and 436 sq. ft. 1,080 sq. ft.
coastal wetlands) | (§404) (shading)
(B) Non-Vegetated Wetlands 1,828 sq. ft.

(Open water)

(C) Other (High Ground Disturbance) 18,000 sq. ft.

D) Total Area Disturbed: 21,341 sq. ft. (0.48 acres)
(E) Primary Nursery Area: Yes
1)) Water Classification: SA-ORW Open: No

PROJECT SUMMARY: The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residence with associated § 404
Wetlands impact and a private docking facility.



Nicholas Nixon III

Page 2

0

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant’s properties are located at 115 and 125 Hollis Lane in New Hanover County. The proposed project is
adjacent to the ATWW and Masonboro Sound. To find the properties one would travel south from Wilmington on

~ South College Road (NC 132) to the intersection of South College, Carolina Beach Road (NC 421) and Piner Road.

This intersection is known locally as Monkey Junction. Turn left onto Piner Road and travel approximately 0.75 miles
and veer to the left onto Grissom Road. Continue heading north until Grissom Road merges into Masonboro Loop
Road. Continue to head north on Masonboro Loop Road until you reach Hollis Lane, which will be on the right. Turn
onto Hollis Lane and continue down the unimproved road until your reach the properties on the left.

The properties are contiguous residential lots approximately 3.2 acres combined. The lots are relatively flatand has an
average elevation ranging approximately 5°-10 above normal high water (NHW). Located within the central portion of
the project site and eastern end are areas of §404 Wetlands. There are no existing structures on the applicant’s lots.

The waterfront lot has approximately 184' of frontage along the ATWW and Masonboro Sound. The application states
this section of the waterway measures approximately 918' across the waterbody; however, based on a recent site visit
and review of updated aerial photography, it appears the distance of the waterbody is approximately 890°. Along the
applicant’s shoreline is a border of coastal wetlands averaging approximately 180" in width. The upper portion of the
coastal wetlands border, as it transitions from highground, is vegetated primarily with, Salt-meadow Grass (Spartina
patens), and several shrub species, including: Southern Wax Myrtle (Myrica cerifera) and Yaupon Holly (Zlex
vomitoria). Beyond is an approximately 150' wide border of Smooth Cordgrass (Spartina alterniflora) adjacent to open
water.

There are existing private piers located to the south of the applicant’s property along the same shoreline. The property
directly to the south of the applicant’s property, which currently has a private docking facility (R. Hollis) was
authorized under CAMA General Permit No. 59107-D on December 16, 2011. The residential properties to the north
off Friendly Lane, have a shared boat basin and an access channel to the AIWW with associated pilings as channel

markers.

The Joint City of Wilmington and New Hanover County Land Use Plan classifies the adjacent waters as Conservation,
and the adjacent high ground portion of the project area as Resource Protection. In the project area, the waters of
Masonboro Sound are classified as SA-ORW by the NC Division of Water Resources, and they are CLOSED to the
harvest of shellfish. These waters are designated as a Primary Nursery Area (PNA), by the NC Division of Marine
Fisheries.

PROPOSED PROJECT:

The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residence with associated §404 Wetlands impact and a private
docking facility. High ground development on the tract includes the construction of a single-family residence with a
footprint of ~100” in length by 35 in width with associated 14’ in width concrete driveway. The application states that
the two-story home would be constructed on pilings and the total floor area would be approximately 2,450 sq. ft. The
application states that the wastewater would be treated through a proposed septic system located on the most western
end of the project site. The application states the proposed driveway would incorporate an area of 436 sq. ft. of
jurisdictional §404 wetlands. All proposed upland development, outside the septic system would be located within the
575’ Area of Environmental Concern (AEC). According to the application package, approximately 12,900 sq. ft.
(11%) of impervious surface would cover the property. All proposed upland development would be located landward of

the Coastal Shoreline 30° Buffer.

The applicant is also proposing to construct a private docking facility into Masonboro Sound/AIWW. An access pier,
measuring approximately 385 in length by 6> in width would extend towards the east into Masonboro Sound. The
access pier would lead onto a partially fixed covered platform, measuring approximately 14’ in length by 19" in width,
which would be oriented towards the north creating an “L-shape” configuration. Portions of the drip-line of the roof
cover would extend approximately 2 outside the footprint of fixed platform.



Nicholas Nixon III

Page 3

10.

An access ramp would then lead onto a floating dock, measuring approximately 25” in length by 8* in width, which
would extend in the same alignment as the access pier. A boatlift, measuring approximately 13’ in length by 13 in
width would be located on the southern side of the floating dock. Another boatlift, measuring approximately 12 in
length by 12° in width would be located on the southern side of the most waterward end of the access pier. The
applicant states that the proposed docking facility would provide mooring for up to three (3) vessels within existing
water depths in the vicinity ranging from approximately -2.5° to -4.0° @ NLW. As proposed and per the riparian
survey, the proposed docking facility would be located within the established pier length, within the applicant’s area of
riparian access and would not encroach into the adjacent 15’ riparian corridor setback area requirement. However, it
appears the docking facility would exceed the current 1/4 distance rule where the existing water depths are
approximately -1.0° to -1.5> @ NLW; however, the structures would not exceed the 1/3 of the distance of the
waterbody.

ANTICIPATED IMPACTS:

The proposed upland development activities would result in the disturbance of approximately 18,000 sq. ft. of high
ground and approximately 436 sq. ft. of § 404 wetlands (0.01 acres) for the construction of the single-family residence
and associated driveway. All proposed upland development would be located landward of the Coastal Shoreline 30°
Buffer. According to the application package, approximately 12,900 sq. ft. (11%) of impervious surface would cover
the property within the 575° AEC.

The proposed access pier would shade approximately 1,080 sq. ft. of coastal wetlands would incorporate approximately
1,828 sq. ft. of Public Trust Area and Estuarine Waters. As proposed, the applicant’s proposal would not encroach into
the 80° federal setback requirement from the AIWW channel. Based on the provided riparian survey, the proposed
structures would not encroach into the adjacent 15’ riparian corridor setback area requirement. The proposed structures
would allow the facility to accommodate up to three (3) vessels in water depths of approximately -2.5’ to -4.0’ @
NLW. The proposed structures would extend approximately 215’ into a waterbody, which measures approximately
890’ across. As proposed, the docking facility appears to exceed the 1/4 width rule where the existing water depths are
approximately -1.0" to -1.5” (@ NLW; however, it does not appear to exceed the 1/3 distance and the established pier
length, aforementioned. Minor increases in turbidity should be expected during construction; however, no long term
impacts are anticipated.

Submitted by: Robb L. Mairs Date: 04/12/2016 Office: Wilmington



Recommendations for Nicholas Nixon III : 04/12/2016

The total area of platform and floating dock were calculated as follows:

Shoreline length = 184 ft. x 8 sq. ft. = 1,472 sq. ft. allowable.
Platform = 19 x 14°= 266 sq. ft.

Roof dripline = 32" x 3°=96 sq. ft.

Floating dock =25’ x 8’ =200 sq. ft.

Total = 562 sq. ft.

The construction would provide docking space for the total up to three (3) vessels. The proposed floating dock, platform, and
boatlifts would be located entirely over open water; however, it appears the docking facility would be INGONSISTENT with
NCAC 07H .0208(b)(6)(G)(iii) (1/4 distance rule). If the applicant revises the proposed docking facility to conform to the

Ya width distance, this office has no objections to the proposed work.

It is the staff’s recommendation that the proposed upland development appears to be CONSISTENT with the Rules of 15A
NCAC 07H .0209 COASTAL SHORELINES (d). This office has no objection to the proposed work, provided it is consistent
with state and federal permitting requirements regarding the fill of §404 wetlands. If the project is determined to be consistent
with 15A NCAC 07H .0209 COASTAL SHORELINES (d) and built in accordance with NCAC 07H .0208(b)(6)(iii), this
office has no objection to the proposed work, provided it is consistent with all other state and federal permitting requirements.
Any permit issued should include standard conditions for upland and private docking facilities.
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART
Secretary

BRAXTON DAVIS

Coastal Management _ Director
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Aprll 12, 2016
MEMOQ DUM:

TO; ' Gregg Bodnar
Fizsheries Resource Specialist
DCM, Morehead City

FROM: Heather Coats, Assistant Major Permits Coordinator
NCDEGQ - Division of Coastal Management
127 Cardinal Drive Ext., Wilm., NC 28405 heather.coals@ncdent.

Fax: 305-3064 (Courier 04-16-33 =0 VEB
SUBJECT: CAMA / Dredge & Fill Application Review AJG 01 2018
Applicant: Nicholas Nixon Ill

Project Location: 115 & 125 Hollis Ln., aci;acenf to the AIWW and Masonboro Sound,
in Wilmington, New Hano ver County

Proposed Project:  to construct a SFR with associated §404 Wetlands impact, and
a private docking facifity

. Pleass indicate below your agency's position or viewpoint onthe proposed project and
feturn this form to Heather Coats at the address above by May &, 2076. If you have any
questions regarding the proposed project, contact Robb Mairs at (910) 796-7423 when appropriale,

in-depth comments with supporting data is requested.

REPLY: .. This agency has no objection to the project as proposed g ‘J‘\’ vHESS *c!epﬁs
T tdedied i e ppl:mﬁm

& ?hss agency has no comment on the proposed project, afe m‘/‘ gcl.(éw A ﬂm

Fon tevien pa
_____ This agency approves of the project only if the recommended changes ' ‘4 ¢ way bé
are incorporated. See attached W

This agency objects to the project for reasons described in the attached comments.

DATE 5’/’3"/“9
REC.E iVED
APR 1 32016

5>*Nothing Compares®- . DCM- MHD CITY

State of North Carolina | Environrsental Quality | Coasial Manzgament
127 Cardinal Drive Ext,, Wilmington, NC 28405
9107967215

SIGNED

(n

D(A\ﬁm MRD CETY



ADJACENT RIPARIAN PROPERTY OWNER STATEMENT

| hereby certify that | own property adjacent to Nicholas Nixon 's
(Name of Property Owner)
property located at 115 & 125 Hollis Lane
(Address, Lot, Block, Road, etc.)
on Masonboro Sound Jin Wilmington NG
(Nearest Waterbody) (City/Town and/or County)

The applicant has described to me, as shown below, the development proposed at the above
location.
L/ I have no objection to this proposal.

| have objections to this proposal.

DESCRIPTION AND/OR DRAWING OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
(Individual proposing development must fill in description below or attach a site drawing)

Please see enclosed application materials.

WAIVER SECTION
| understand that a pier, dock, mooring pilings, boat ramp, breakwater, boathouse, lift, or groin
must be set back a minimum distance of 15' from my area of riparian access unless waived by
me. (If you wish to waive the setback, you must initial the appropriate blank below.)

| do wish to waive the 15' setback requirement.

| do not wish to waive the 15' setback requirement.

(Property Owner Information) (Adjacent Property Owner Information)
rPILDRED /2 Busk 2l
Signature Signature*® .
c¢/o Nick Nixon 4
Print or Type Name Print or Type Name
111 Brookhaven Trail N s F;@JfrJDLy éﬂ
Mailing Address Mailin Address
Leland, NC 28451 \HEprilom, NC 28709
City/State/Zip C.'ty/State/Zip
QO — 392~ 73U JPEE . SUS I P r
Telephone Number / email address Telephone Number / email ac;éiress € Gqridre,
8 April 2016 /2t //C Cory
Date Date* / RECEIVED

BEM WILMINGTON, NC
(Revised Aug. 2014)
*Valid for one calendar year after signature* APR 25 2016



ADJACENT RIPARIAN PROPERTY OWNER STATEMENT

Nicholas Nixon ’s
(Name of Property Owner)

| hereby certify that | own property adjacent to

115 & 125 Hollis Lane

(Address, Lot, Block, Road, etc.)
in Wilmington "N.C.

(City/Town and/or County)

property located at

on Masonboro Sound
(Nearest Waterhody)

1

The applicant has described to me, as shown below, the development proposed at the above
location
— | have no objection to this proposal.

| have objections to this proposal.

DESCRIPTION AND/OR DRAWING OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
(Individual proposing development must fill in description below or attach a site drawing)

-

Please see enclosed application materials.

WAIVER SECTION
| understand that a pier, dock, mooring pilings, boat ramp, breakwater, boathouse, lift, or groin
must be set back a minimum distance of 15' from my area of riparian access unless waived by
me. (If you wish to waive the setback, you must initial the appropriate blank below.)

| do wish to waive the 15' setback requirement.

| do not wish to waive the 15' setback requirement.

(%coﬂjo:irtiiwner Information)

(Property Owner Information)

Signature Signagure*® .
c/o Nick Nixon [E3D ET l—}bu.,‘:
Print or Type Name

111 Brookhaven Trail
Mailing Address

Leland, NC 28451
City/State/Zip

Telephone Number / email address
8 April 2016
Date

*Valid for one calendar year after signature®
y

Print or Type Name
f& ﬁf)u_y) C Aol
Mailing Address
&S

NC  Z23ated

City, (tate/pr e
o - e [*)
= RECEIVED

Te’epff'f\'\é“ i’Zr / email aqaiesR) T INGTON, NC
' APR 21 2016
(Revised Aug. 2014)

Date*



Permit Class
NEW

Permit Number
67-16

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
Department of Environmental Quality

Coastal Resources Conlmission
Permit
for

_X Major Development in an Area of Environmental Concern
pursuant to NCGS 113A-118

__ Excavation and/or filling pursuant to NCGS 113-229

Issued to Nicholas Nixon, III, 111 Brookhaven Trail, Leland, NC 28451

Authorizing development in New Hanover

Lane, Wilmington

, as requested in the permittee’s application dated

County adj. to Masonboro Sound, at 115 & 125 Hollis

3/29/16 (MP-1, MP-2 &

MP-3), and 2/13/16 (MP-4), incl. attached workplan drawing (1), 2 of 5 dated 3/23/16.

This permit, issued on June 17, 2016 , is subject to compliance with the application (where consistent

with the permit), all applicable regulations, special conditions and notes set forth below. Any violation of these terms may
be subject to fines, imprisonment or civil action; or may cause the permit to be null and void.

1)  The proposed docking facility exceeds the pier length allowance described in 15A NCAC 07H
.0208(b)(6)(G)(iii). Accordingly, the proposed docking facility is not authorized by this permit.

Upland Development

determination.

2)  Unless specifically altered herein, this permit authorizes the land disturbing activities associated with the
development of the above referenced property, including the single-family residence, driveway, &
garage, all as expressly and specifically set forth in the attached permit application and workplan
drawing. Any additional land disturbing activities and/or construction may require a modification of this
permit.  Contact a Division of Coastal Management representative at (910)796-7215 for this

(See attached sheet for Additional Conditions)

This permit action may be appealed by the permittee or other
qualified persons within twenty (20) days of the issuing date.

This permit must be accessible on-site to Department
personnel when the project is inspected for compliance.

Any maintenance work or project modification not covered
hereunder requires further Division approval.

All work must cease when the permit expires on

December 31, 2019

In issuing this permit, the State of North Carolina agrees that
your project is consistent with the North Carolina Coastal
Management Program.

Signed by the authority of the Secretary of DEQ and the
Chairman of the Coastal Resources Commission.

# 2 Braxtof C. Davis, Director

Division of Coastal Management

This permit and its conditions are hereby accepted.

Signature of Permittee




Nicholas Nixon, III Permit No. 67-16
Page 2 of 3
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS
3) Any development or land disturbing activity that is considered non-water dependent is not authorized

4)

within 30 feet of the normal high water level unless specifically exempted by Coastal Resource
Commission (CRC) regulations in place at the time of such development.

Any building constructed shall comply with the North Carolina Building Code and the local flood damage
prevention ordinance as required by the National Flood Insurance Program.

Sedimentation and Erosion Control

NOTE: An Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan will be required for this project. This plan must be

S)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

NOTE:

filed at least thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of any land disturbing activity. Submit this
plan to the Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Section, 127 Cardinal Drive
Extension, Wilmington, NC 28405.

In order to protect water quality, runoff from the construction shall not visibly increase the amount of
suspended sediments in adjacent waters.

Appropriate sedimentation and erosion control devices, measures or structures shall be implemented to
ensure that eroded materials do not enter adjacent wetlands, watercourses and property (e.g. silt fence,

diversion swales or berms, etc.).

Stormwater Management

A stormwater management permit from the Division of Energy, Mineral and Land Resources will be
required for the authorized project. A copy of the stormwater management approval shall be obtained
and a copy provided to the Division of Coastal Management prior to the initiation of any development
activities authorized by this permit.

General

The permittee and/or his or her contractor shall meet with a representative of the Division prior to
project initiation.

No fill material shall be placed at any time in any vegetated wetlands outside of the alignment of the fill
area indicated on the workplan drawing.

No open water areas shall be excavated or filled.

This permit shall not be assigned, transferred, sold, or otherwise disposed of to a third party without the
written approval of the Division of Coastal Management.

Future development of the permittee’s property may require a modification of this permit.
Contact a representative of the Division at (910) 796-7215 prior to the commencement of any
such activity for this determination.

NOTE: This permit does not eliminate the need to obtain any additional state, federal or local permits,

approvals or authorizations that may be required.

*

i




Nicholas Nixon, III Permit No. 67-16
Page 3 of 3

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: An application processing fee of $400 was received by DCM for this project. This fee also

satisfied the Section 401 application processing fee requirements of the Division of Water
Resources.

NOTE: The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers authorized the proposed project by way of General Permit
197800056 and Nationwide Permit 14 (Action ID No. SAW-2016-00987), which was issued on
6/3/16.

NOTE: The N.C. Division of Water Resources assigned the proposed project DWR Project No. DWR-
16-0367.




LAND MANAGEMENT GROUP ixc.
Environmental Consultants

April 8, 2016

TO: Robert Joseph Hollis Etal
126 Hollis Lane
Wilmington, NC 28409

RE: Required Notification
115 & 125 Hollis Lane; Wilmington (New Hanover County), NC
CAMA Major Permit Application

Dear Mr. Hollis:

This letter serves to notify you of a proposed project at 115 and 125 Hollis Lane in Wilmington, NC.
Mr. Nicholas Nixon has submitted a CAMA Major Permit application to the NC Division of Coastal
Management (DCM) requesting authorization to construct a single-family home on pilings,
driveway, and a pier with a floating dock and two boat lifts within the above-referenced project
area. As an adjacent riparian property owner to the project, you are required by the permit
application process to be notified.

A copy of the CAMA permit application (narrative, application forms, and figures) as it has been
submitted to NC DCM is enclosed. If you have no objections to the project, please indicate on the
enclosed form and return to Mr. Robb Mairs, NC DCM, 127 Cardinal Drive Ext., Wilmington, NC,
28405. Any written objections can also be directed to Mr. Mairs, NC DCM, 127 Cardinal Drive Ext.,
Wilmington, NC, 28405. No comment within 30 days of receipt of this package indicates no
objection. | am happy to answer any questions you may have regarding the enclosed materials and
can be reached at 910-452-0001.

Sincerely,

Kim Williams
Land Management Group, Inc. (agent)

Encl,

ccC: Robb Mairs, NC DCM -

RECEIVED
DCM WILMINGTON, NG
APR 12 2016

www.Imgroup.net ¢ info@Imgroup.net ¢ Phone: 910.452.0001 « Fax: 910.452.0060
3805 Wrightsville Ave., Suite 15, Wilmington, NC 28403



LAND MANAGEMENT GROUP mc,
Environmental Consultants

April 8, 2016

TO: Ms. Mildred Parker Bobbitt
354 Friendly Lane
Wilmington, NC 28409

RE::  Required Notification
115 & 125 Hollis Lane; Wilmington (New Hanover County, NC
CAMA Major Permit Application

Dear Ms. Bobbhitt:

This letter serves to notify you of a proposed project at 115 and 125 Hollis Lane in Wilmington, NC.
Mr. Nicholas Nixon has submitted a CAMA Major Permit application to the NC Division of Coastal
Management (DCM) requesting authorization to construct a single-family home on pilings,
driveway, and a pier with a floating dock and two boat [ifts within the above-referenced project
area. As an adjacent riparian property owner to the project, you are required by the permit
application process to be notified.

A copy of the CAMA permit application (narrative, application forms, and figures) as it has been
submitted to NC DCM is enclosed. If you have no objections to the project, please indicate on the
enclosed form and return to Mr. Robb Mairs, NC DCM, 127 Cardinal Drive Ext., Wilmington, NC,
28405, Any written objections can also be directed to Mr. Mairs, NC DCM, 127 Cardinal Drive Ext.,
Wilmington, NC, 28405. No comment within 30 days of receipt of this package indicates no
objection. | am happy to answer any questions you may have regarding the enclosed materials and
can be reached at 910-452-0001.

\
Sincerely,
Kim Williams

Land Management Group, Inc. (agent)
Encl,

cc: Robb Mairs, NC DCM

HECE IVED
JCM WILMINGTON

:j;\{_):—“\? 7"' 2 Zlilg

www.Imgroup.net » info@Imgroup.net ¢ Phone: 910.452.0001  Fax: 910.452.0060
3805 Wrightsville Ave., Suite 15, Wilmington, NC 28403
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INGTON, NG

MAY 1 7 2016

/

>

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Signature
O Agent

\a \a
® Print your name and address on the rever 3 \ \,\
e i s B il .Xx\\\fﬁmmﬁakmﬁ »\ Nnﬂ \m»ﬁh ] Adelress

so that we can return the card to you.
B. Trnr:ﬁarw&‘_ m.u\_nai MNamg)

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, K o:%éﬁ {

= 5 ¥

‘‘‘‘‘ or on the front if space permits. L2 SE. v. Qsc \\ 5 /€ L&
1. Article Addressed to: D. Is galivery address different from item 12 L3 Yed -

eﬁ Kbt rﬁ%rCh_ If YES. entor delfvery addiess below: 3 No
B < gne
araRe (U e =%

Wimmingo | T 2840 -

- - ‘i

3. Service Type R " O Priority Mall Express® |

m\.pn:: Slgnature Restricted Fislivery O Registered Mail mmm.,._n»on_

Certifled Mall® Dellvery |

8530 5408 011¢ 5077 8253 21 O Certified Mall Rostricted Delivery O Return Recalpt for m

O Collect on Delivery = M_aqn;man_m@ J it ;

e i "7} O Collect on Dellvery Restricted Dellvery ignature Confirmation™

2 Articla Number (Transfer from service fabsi) st 0O Signature Confirmation |
|_._ 00os m m .m m D _.|._ D D m POt Liic 3 Mol Kestrictad Delivery Restricted Delivery

. : S5
_um _no:: wmﬁ ._. April 2615 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt




Tracking Number: 70052570000057035802
Expected Delivery Day: Thursday, April 14, 2016 2

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product: Features:
First-Class Mai® Certified Mail™ Retum Receipt

See tracking for related item: 9590940301195077825314

R SE

Notice Left (No Authorized

April 14, 2016 , 12:54 pm Wachome! Avakstiet

WILMINGTON, NC 28409

We allempted lo defiver your item at 12:54 pm on April 14, 2016 in WILMINGTON, NC 28409 and a
notice Was [eft because an authotzed recipient was not available. You may arfange redelivery by using
the S¢hedule a Redelivery fealure on this page of alling B00-ASK-USPS -, ormay pick up e item at
1he Post Office indicated on the nofice. I this ftem is unclaimed by Apal 28, 2016 then it will be retumed
to sender.

Apni 13, 2016, 7:00 pm Departed USPS Facility - FAYETTEVILLE, NC 23302

April 13, 2016 , 927 am Arvived at USPS Facility FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28302
Aprii 13, 2016, 1:01 am Departed USFS Facility CHARLOTTE, NC 23228
Apnl 13, 2016, 1222 am Arnved at USPS Facility CHARLOTTE, NC 23228
April 12, 2016, 6:32 pm Departed Post Office WILMINGTON, NC 28403

April 12, 2016, 11.06 am Acceptance WILMINGTON, NC 28403

IN-Transit

Available Actions



eptember 13, 2016
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Nixon-Connell Property

View of Project Site Facing West
Photo: NC DCM Aerial
Photography dated 1.29.16
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Department of Environmental Quality

: RVEYING, PC

3-A OLEANDER DRIVE
WILMINGTOMN, N.C. 28403
(910) 791-1500 (PH) (910) 791-1504 (FAX)
E-MAIL : pati@bristowsurveying.com
FIRM LICENSURE NO. C-3071




